ct
s u

se
d

as

ec

on
om

ic
he

dg
es

(2
43

,2
04

)
—

—
—

—
(4

,1
44

)
—

—
—

(2
,8

96
)

—
—

Ne
t e

xp
os

ur
e

ar
isi

ng
 fr

om
 re

co
gn

ise
d

as

se
ts

an
d

lia
bi

lit
ies

31
4,

45
7

14
5,

09
6

11
4,

07
5

15
8,

42
9

39
,8

17
53

,7
45

13
,9

71
8,

48
0

1,
81

9
6,

52
2

45
,1

56
7,

37
5

2011 Interim Report 79

(Expressed in RMB unless otherwise indicated)

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)

27. Financial Risk Management and Fair Values (continued)

(d) Currency risk (continued)

(iv) Sensitivity analysis
The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s profit after tax and retained profits
that would arise if foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure at the balance sheet
date had changed at that date, assuming all other risk variables remained constant.

At 30 June 2011 At 31 December 2010
Increase/

(decrease) in
foreign

exchange
rates

Increase/
(decrease) in

profit after tax
and retained

profits

Increase/
(decrease) in

foreign
exchange

rates

Increase/
(decrease) in

profit after tax
and retained

profits
RMB’000 RMB’000

USD 5% 13,459 5% 12,735
(5%) (13,459) (5%) (12,735)

Euro 15% 10,042 20% 23,888
(15%) (10,042) (20%) (23,888)

SGD 5% 5 10% 9,395
(5%) (5) (10%) (9,395)

AUD 10% 20,171 20% 25,923
(10%) (20,171) (20%) (25,923)

GBP 5% 1,202 15% 4,886
(5%) (1,202) (15%) (4,886)

CHF 15% 7,312 15% 6,766
(15%) (7,312) (15%) (6,766)

KWD 5% 144 10% 1,143
(5%) (144) (10%) (1,143)

BHD 5% 432 5% 347
(5%) (432) (5%) (347)

QAR 5% 73 5% 74
(5%) (73) (5%) (74)

CAD 5% 1 10% 536
(5%) (1) (10%) (536)

AED — — 5% 1,847
— — (5%) (1,847)

RMB 5% 56,856 — —
(5%) (56,856) — —

HK$ 5% 73 5% 302
(5%) (73) (5%) (302)

YUANDA CHINA HOLDINGS LIMITED80

(Expressed in RMB unless otherwise indicated)

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)

27. Financial Risk Management and Fair Values (continued)

(d) Currency risk (continued)

(iv) Sensitivity analysis (continued)

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the instantaneous effects
on each of the Group entities’ profit after tax and retained profits measured in the respective functional
currencies, translated into RMB at the exchange rate ruling at the balance sheet date for presentation